

07 - 284 AUG 31 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN AUGUST PAULINO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The Court of Appeals of Maryland**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

KATHRYN GRILL GRAEFF*
EDWARD J. KELLEY
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. In the absence of guidance, there is conflict in the lower courts regarding the reasonableness of a strip search, or other search underneath a suspect’s clothing, incident to arrest	10
A. The Maryland Court of Appeals’ decision deepens an existing conflict over what constitutes a “strip search.” ...	13
B. The Maryland Court of Appeals’ decision deepens an existing conflict over whether searches underneath a suspect’s clothes may be conducted at the scene of the arrest.	17

II. The Maryland Court of Appeals' decision is erroneous	20
III. This is an important and recurring issue	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Bobbit v. State</i> , 394 S.E.2d 385 (Ga. App. 1990) ...	16
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	11, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Prophete</i> , 823 N.E.2d 343 (Mass. 2005)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 708 N.E.2d 669 (Mass. 1999)	20
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 759 N.E.2d 626 (Ind. 2001)	20
<i>Fernandors v. District of Columbia</i> , 382 F.Supp.2d 63 (D.D.C 2005)	16

<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 20
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	11, 25
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 426 F.Supp.2d 1 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>McCloud v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 S.E.2d 866 (Va. App. 2001)	16
<i>McGee v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1004 (2003)	23
<i>Paulino v. State</i> , 399 Md. 341, 924 A.2d 308 (2007)	1
<i>People v. Butler</i> , 813 N.Y.S.2d 366 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 850 N.E.2d 675 (N.Y. 2006)	15, 16, 18
<i>People v. Kelley</i> , 762 N.Y.S.2d 438 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003), <i>lv. denied</i> , 808 N.E.2d 366 (N.Y. 2004)	20

<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 768 N.Y.S.2d 204 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	18
<i>Schmerber v. State of California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	22
<i>Schmidt v. City of Lockport</i> , 67 F.Supp.2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 842 A.2d 1148 (Conn. App. 2004)	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>State of Maryland v. John August Paulino</i> , No. 223, September Term, 2004 (filed July 12, 2006)	1
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 383 Md. 573, 861 A.2d 62 (2004)	13, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 464 S.E.2d 45 (N.C. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1189 (1996)	15, 18
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 824 N.E.2d 1265 (Ind. App. 2005), <i>transfer denied</i> , 841 N.E.2d 176 (Ind. 2005)	17

<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 37 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir.1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1181 (1995)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 391 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2004)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 232 F. Supp.2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. McKissick</i> , 204 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2000)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 209 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 477 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2007)	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	25
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	22

Wood v. Hancock County Sheriff's Department,
354 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2003) 16

Constitutional Provisions:

Amendment IV 2, *passim*

Amendment XIV 2

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Rules:

Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 13 1
